have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

NOTE C – Dividends and Share Repurchases

On May 13, 2016, the Company paid a dividend on common stock of $0.14 per share. This dividend was the 133rd
consecutive quarterly cash dividend paid on common stock. Dividends per share were $0.14 and $0.13 for the quarters
ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. On July 25, 2016, the Company declared a dividend on common stock of
$0.14 per share, which represents its 134th consecutive quarterly cash dividend. The dividend will be paid on
August 19, 2016 to common shareholders of record on August 5, 2016.

For the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company repurchased 1,097,397 shares at an average price of $23.33.
For the three months ended June 30, 2015, the Company repurchased 1,171,662 shares at an average price of $21.93.
As of June 30, 2016, there are 1,041,309 remaining shares authorized to be repurchased under the current Board
approved program.

NOTE D – Loans Receivable

The following table is a summary of loans receivable.

June 30, 2016 September 30,
2015

(In thousands) (In thousands)
Non-Acquired loans
   Single-family residential $5,593,01852.9 % $5,651,84557.6 %
   Construction 1,016,305 9.6 200,509 2.0
   Construction - custom 409,116 3.9 396,307 4.0
   Land - acquisition & development 101,849 1.0 94,208 1.0
   Land - consumer lot loans 101,731 1.0 103,989 1.1
   Multi-family 1,094,736 10.3 1,125,722 11.6
   Commercial real estate 886,957 8.4 986,270 10.0
   Commercial & industrial 810,442 7.7 612,836 6.2
   HELOC 134,735 1.3 127,646 1.3
   Consumer 154,261 1.4 194,655 2.0
Total non-acquired loans 10,303,150 97.5 % 9,493,987 96.8 %
Acquired loans 140,369 1.3 166,293 1.6
Credit impaired acquired loans 96,491 0.9 87,081 0.9
Covered loans 32,191 0.3 75,909 0.7
Total gross loans 10,572,201 100.0% 9,823,270 100.0%
   Less:

Edgar Filing: WASHINGTON FEDERAL INC - Form 10-Q

18

   Allowance for loan losses 111,016 106,829
   Loans in process 780,721 476,796
   Discount on acquired loans 14,775 30,095
   Deferred net origination fees 37,113 38,916
Total loan contra accounts 943,625 652,636
Net Loans $9,628,576 $9,170,634

11

Edgar Filing: WASHINGTON FEDERAL INC - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents
WASHINGTON FEDERAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

The following table sets forth information regarding non-accrual loans.

June 30, 2016 September 30,
2015

(In thousands)
Non-accrual loans:
Single-family residential $36,707 77.5% $59,074 87.1%
Construction — — 754 1.1
Construction - custom 506 1.1 732 1.1
Land - acquisition & development 427 0.9 — —
Land - consumer lot loans 1,105 2.3 1,273 1.9
Multi-family 1,238 2.6 2,558 3.8
Commercial real estate 6,297 13.3 2,176 3.2